*TM 10-7310-281-13&P
TECHNICAL MANUAL
OPERATOR’S, UNIT, AND DIRECT SUPPORT
MAINTENANCE MANUAL,
INCLUDING REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST (RPSTL)
FOR
MODERN BURNER UNIT (MBU)
NSN 7310-01-452-8137

REAR MATTER
Rear matter includes the alphabetical index, Form 2028, conversion charts, and the rear cover.
Manual Organization and Page Numbering System
The Manual is divided into eight major chapters that detail the topics mentioned above. Within each
chapter are work packages covering a wide range of topics. Each work package is numbered sequentially
starting at page 1. The work package has its own page numbering scheme and is independent of the page
numbering used by other work packages.  Each page of a work package has a page number of the form
XXXX YY-ZZ where XXXX is the work package number (e.g. 0010 is work package 10) and YY is the
revision number for that work package and ZZ represents the number of the page within that work
package. A page number such as 0010 00-1/(2 Blank) means that page 1 contains information but page 2
of that work package has been intentionally left blank.
TM 10-7310-281-13&P
v/(vi Blank)
Finding Information
The Table of Contents permits the reader to find information in the manual quickly. The reader should start
here first when looking for a specific topic. The Table of Contents lists the topics contained within each
chapter and the Work Package Sequence Number where it can be found.
Example: If the reader were looking for instructions on “Replacing the Compressor Assembly”, which is a
Unit Maintenance topic, the Table of Contents indicates that Unit Maintenance information can be found in
Chapter 6. Scanning down the listings for Chapter 6, “Compressor Assembly” information can be found in
WP 0024 00 (Work Package 24).
An Alphabetical Index can be found at the back of the Manual, and lists specific topics with the
corresponding work package.
 TM 10-7310-281-13&P 0001 00
OPERATOR’S, UNIT, AND DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
MODERN BURNER UNIT (MBU)
(NSN 7310-01-452-8137)
MODERN BURNER UNIT-V3 (MBU-V3)
(NSN 7310-01-507-9310)
 GENERAL INFORMATION
0001 00-1
SCOPE
This Technical Manual contains instructions for the operation as well as preventive and corrective
maintenance for the Modern Burner Unit (MBU and MBU-V3) (figure 1, item 1) and its associated
equipment consisting of a Power Converter (figure 1, item 2), Battery Pack (figure 1, item 3), 110VAC
extension cord (figure 1, item 4), 24VDC Extension Cables (figure 1, item 5), NATO Adapter Cable
(figure 1, item 6), Fuel Can Adapter (figure 1, item 7), Fuel Hose (figure 1, item 8), and Branch Cables
(figure 1, item 9).
An improved Power Converter (figure 1, item 10) is available, and may be used with all MBUs.
Type of Manual: Operator’s, Unit, and Direct Support Maintenance, including RPSTL.
Equipment Name and Model Number:  Modern Burner Unit (MBU100)
     Modern Burner Unit-V3 (MBU103)
Purpose of Equipment:  The MBU is the primary heat source for the kitchen and sanitation equipment
found within all Army field feeding systems.
 TM 10-7310-281-13&P 0001 00
0001 00-2
321
8
5
64
7
9
10
Figure 1. Modern Burner Unit and Associated Equipment